This appeal is directed against order in original 

30/COMMR/NOIDA/18-19 dated 20.12.2018 of the Principal 

Commissioner, Central Goods and Service Tax, Noida. By the 

impugned order following has been held: 

ORDER 

(i)  I confirm the demand of the CENVAT credit amounting to 

Rs.89,63,694/-  (Rupees Eighty Nine Lakhs Sixty Three 

Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Four only)  against the 

party, which was irregularly availed and utilized by them 

during the  period 2010-11 to 2014-15 under the 

provisions of Rule 14 of the CENVAT Credit  Rules, 2004 

HON’BLE MR. P.K. CHOUDHARY, MEMBER (JUDICIAL) 

HON’BLE MR. SANJIV SRIVASTAVA, MEMBER (TECHNICAL)

[...]

(ii) I confirm the demand of the Interest, at the applicable 

rates, against the party  e  on the amount of CENVAT 

credit, mentioned at (i) above, under the provisions of  

Rule 14 of the CENVAT Credit Rules, 2004 read with 

Section 75 of the Finance Act,  1994;   

(iii) I impose a penalty of Rs.89,63,694/- (Rupees Eighty Nine 

Lakhs Sixty Three  Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Four 

only) upon the party under the provisions of  Rule 15 of 

the CENVAT Credit Rules, 2004 read with Section 78 of the 

Finance  Act,1994 for the above said amount of irregular 

availment of CENVAT credit and  related contraventions   

(iv) I confirm the demand of the service tax total amounting to 

Rs.2,99,38,158/-  (Rs. Two Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs 

Thirty Eight Thousand One Hundred Fifty  Eight only) [Rs. 

18,19,544/- (as per para 5.3 & its sub-para 5.3.3 above) 

+  Rs. 7 ,80, ,46, 267/- (as per para 5.5 & its sub-para 

5.5.7 above) + Rs.61,800/- (as  per para 5.8 & its sub-

para 5.8.3 above) + Rs.1,00,10,547/- (as per para 5.9 &  

its sub-para 5.9.4 above)], out of total demand of the 

service tax of  Rs.6,00,94,195/- proposed in the show 

cause notice, against the party in terms of  the proviso to 

Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994.   

(v) I drop the demand of the service tax amounting to 

Rs.3,01,56,037/- (Rs. Three  Crores One Lakh Fifty Six 

Thousand Thirty Seven only) against the party  

[Rs.1,34,82,891/- (as per para 5.3 &'its sub-para 5.3.3 

above) + Rs. 1,64,97,099/-  (as per para 5.6 & its sub-

para 5.6.4 above) + Rs.66,485/-+ Rs.1,09,562/- (as per  

para 5.7 & its sub-paras 5.7.3 & 5.7.4 above)]   

(vi) I confirm the demand of the interest at applicable rates 

against the party on the  amount of the service tax 

mentioned at (iv) above, under the provisions of Section 

75  of the Finance Act, 1994;   

(vii) I impose a penalty of Rs.2,99,38,158/- (Rs. Two Crores 

Ninety Nine Lakhs  Thirty Eight Thousand One Hundred 

Fifty Eight only) upon the party under the  provisions of 

Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 for the above 

short/non payment  of service tax and related 

contraventions   

(viii) I impose late fee / penalty in total amounting to Rs. 

95,900/- (Rupees Ninety  Five Thousand Nine Hundred 

only), upon the party for late filing of ST-3 Returns of  the 

period 2010-11 to 2014-15, under the provisions of 

Section 70 (1) of Finance Act  1994.   

The above adjudged dues against the party shall be paid 

forthwith   

2.1 Appellant is a Law Firm engaged in providing all kind of